

06-4216-cv

United States Court of Appeals
for the
Second Circuit

MAHER ARAR,

Plaintiff-Appellant,

– v. –

JOHN ASHCROFT, Attorney General of the United States, LARRY D. THOMPSON, formerly Acting Deputy Attorney General, TOM RIDGE, Secretary of State of Homeland Security, J. SCOTT BLACKMAN, formerly Regional Director of the Regional Office of Immigration and Naturalization Services, PAULA CORRIGAN, Regional Director of Immigration and Customs Enforcement, EDWARD J. MCELROY, formerly District Director of Immigration and Naturalization Services for New York District, and now Customs Enforcement, ROBERT MUELLER, Director of the Federal Bureau of Investigation, JOHN DOE 1-10, Federal Bureau of Investigation and/or Immigration and Naturalization Service Agents, JAMES W. ZIGLAR, formerly Commissioner for Immigration and Naturalization Services, United States,

Defendants-Appellees.

ON APPEAL FROM THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE EASTERN DISTRICT OF NEW YORK

**AMICI CURIAE BRIEF OF U.S. AND CANADIAN
SCHOLARS ADVOCATING REVERSAL IN
SUPPORT OF PLAINTIFF-APPELLANT**

NANCY MORAWETZ
PROFESSOR OF CLINICAL LAW
NEW YORK UNIVERSITY SCHOOL OF LAW
245 Sullivan Street, 6th Floor
New York, New York 10012
(212) 998-6430
Attorney for Amici Curiae

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	ii
STATEMENT OF INTEREST	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	1
I. A BIVENS REMEDY IS ESPECIALLY APPROPRIATE IN LIGHT OF THE GRIEVOUS AND CLANDESTINE NATURE OF THE CONDUCT ALLEGED	4
II. NO “SPECIAL FACTORS” JUSTIFY DISMISSAL OF THIS CASE	6
A. <i>A Bivens remedy is presumptively available, and the defendant bears the burden of proving any relevant exception</i>	6
B. <i>This case does not fit either of the two narrow circumstances in which the Supreme Court has found special factors sufficient to defeat a Bivens remedy</i>	8
1. <i>There is no suggestion of Congressional preemption of a Bivens remedy for extraordinary rendition</i>	10
2. <i>“National security and foreign affairs” are not specific domains that enjoy such independence in the constitutional order that they preclude judicially created remedies</i>	13
a. <i>Congress’ inherent immigration power provides no basis for dismissal of a Bivens claim relating to fundamental constitutional violations</i>	15
b. <i>Any foreign relations or national security concern present in this case is insufficient to preclude a Bivens action</i>	17
III. THE CANADIAN GOVERNMENT’S PUBLIC INQUIRY INTO THIS MATTER CONTRADICTS ANY CLAIM THAT THIS CASE IMPLICATES FOREIGN AFFAIRS OR NATIONAL SECURITY CONCERNS	25
CONCLUSION	28
APPENDIX I	
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE	
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE	

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

<i>Arar v. Ashcroft</i> , 414 F. Supp. 2d 250 (E.D.N.Y. 2006)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Baker v. Carr</i> , 369 U.S. 186 (1962)	21
<i>Bell v. Hood</i> , 327 U.S. 678 (1946)	4
<i>Bivens v. Six Unknown Federal Narcotics Agents</i> , 403 U.S. 388 (1971).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Bounds v. Smith</i> , 430 U.S. 817 (1977).....	13
<i>Boyd v. United States</i> , 116 U.S. 616 (1886)	24
<i>Bush v. Lucas</i> , 462 U.S. 367 (1983)	9, 10
<i>Butz v. Economou</i> , 438 U.S. 478 (1978).....	5
<i>Carlson v. Green</i> , 446 U.S. 14 (1980).....	7, 8, 13, 15
<i>Chappell v. Wallace</i> , 462 U.S. 296 (1983).....	14, 19, 20, 21
<i>Chavez v. Martinez</i> , 538 U.S. 760 (2003)	5
<i>Committee of U.S. Citizens Living in Nicaragua v. Reagan</i> , 859 F.2d 929 (D.C. Cir. 1988).....	22
<i>Correa v. Thornburgh</i> , 901 F.2d 1166 (2d Cir. 1990)	6
<i>Davis v. Passman</i> , 442 U.S. 228 (1979).....	4, 6, 7, 13, 18
<i>Dumas v. President of the United States</i> , 554 F. Supp. 10 (D. Conn. 1982)	22
<i>Ellsberg v. Mitchell</i> , 709 F.2d 51 (D.C. Cir. 1983).....	26

<i>Elmaghraby v. Ashcroft</i> , 2005 WL 2375202 (E.D.N.Y. Sept. 27, 2005)	21, 23, 24
<i>Federal Deposit Insurance Corp. v. Meyer</i> , 510 U.S. 471 (1994).....	4
<i>Freedman v. Turnage</i> , 646 F. Supp. 1460 (W.D.N.Y. 1986).....	13
<i>Halpern v. United States</i> , 258 F.2d 36 (2d Cir. 1958).....	26
<i>Hamdan v. Rumsfeld</i> , 126 S. Ct. 2749 (2006)	21
<i>Hamdi v. Rumsfeld</i> , 542 U.S. 507 (2004).....	24
<i>Harisiades v. Shaughnessy</i> , 342 U.S. 580 (1952)	23
<i>Heikkila v. Barber</i> , 345 U.S. 229 (1953).....	16
<i>Hudson Valley Black Press v. I.R.S.</i> , 409 F.3d 106 (2d Cir. 2005).....	10, 16
<i>Koochi v. U.S.</i> , 976 F.2d 1328 (9th Cir. 1992).....	22, 24
<i>Krueger v. Lyng</i> , 927 F.2d 1050 (8th Cir. 1991).....	13
<i>Lamont v. Woods</i> , 948 F.2d 825 (2d Cir. 1991)	19
<i>Loral Corp. v. McDonnell Douglas Corp.</i> , 558 F.2d 1130 (2d Cir. 1977)	26
<i>Lynch v. Cannatella</i> , 810 F.2d 1363 (5th Cir. 1987).....	6
<i>Marbury v. Madison</i> , 1 Cranch (5 U.S.) 137 (1803)	2, 4
<i>Martinez-Aguero v. Gonzalez</i> , 459 F.3d 618 (5th Cir. 2006).....	16
<i>McCarthy v. Madigan</i> , 503 U.S. 140 (1992).....	8
<i>McKune v. Lile</i> , 536 U.S. 24 (2002).....	5
<i>McNary v. Haitian Refugee Ctr.</i> , 498 U.S. 479 (1991).....	23

<i>National Organization For Reform of Marijuana Laws (NORML) v. United States</i> , 452 F. Supp. 1226 (D.D.C. 1978).....	22
<i>Olegario v. United States</i> , 629 F.2d 204 (2d Cir. 1980)	23
<i>Polanco v. United States Drug Enforcement Admin.</i> , 158 F.3d 647 (2d Cir. 1998).....	4
<i>Ramirez de Arellano v. Weinberger</i> , 745 F.2d 1500 (D.C. Cir. 1984), <i>rev'd on other grounds</i> , 471 U.S. 1113 (1985)	6, 24
<i>Rauccio v. Frank</i> , 750 F. Supp. 566 (D. Conn. 1990).....	13
<i>Reid v. Covert</i> , 354 U.S. 1 (1957).....	22
<i>Sanchez-Espinoza v. Reagan</i> , 770 F.2d 202 (D.C. Cir. 1985)	18, 20, 21
<i>Schweiker v. Chilicky</i> , 487 U.S. 412 (1988).....	10, 16
<i>United States ex rel. Caminito v. Murphy</i> , 222 F.2d 698 (2d Cir. 1955).....	5
<i>United States v. Stanley</i> , 483 U.S. 669 (1987)	14, 20, 21
<i>United States v. Verdugo-Urquidez</i> , 494 U.S. 259 (1990)	18, 19
<i>Webster v. Doe</i> , 486 U.S. 592 (1988).....	12
<i>Wong v. United States</i> , 373 F.3d 952 (9th Cir. 2004)	16
<i>Youngstown Sheet & Tube Co. v. Sawyer</i> , 343 U.S. 579 (1952).....	17, 18
<i>Zadvydas v. Davis</i> , 533 U.S. 678 (2001).....	6

STATUTES

8 U.S.C. §§ 1231, <i>et seq</i>	11
8 U.S.C. § 1231.....	12, 17

18 U.S.C. § 2340A.....	17
18 U.S.C. § 2441.....	17
28 U.S.C. § 1331.....	7
28 U.S.C. § 1350.....	11

LEGISLATIVE AUTHORITIES

U.S. CONST. art. I.....	14
Canada’s Inquiries Act, R.S.C., ch. I-11 (1985).....	25
Convention Against Torture and Other Cruel, Inhuman or Degrading Treatment or Punishment (CAT), adopted Dec. 10, 1984, 1465 U.N.T.S. 85, 23 I.L.M. 1027	11, 17
Foreign Affairs Reform and Restructuring Act of 1988 (FARRA), Pub. L. No. 105-277, 112 Stat. 1681-822 (codified as Note to 8 U.S.C. § 1231)	11
Torture Victim Protection Act (TVPA), Pub. L. No. 102-256, 106 Stat. 73 (enacted March 12, 1992) (codified as Note to 28 U.S.C. § 1350)	11

MISCELLANEOUS

Richard H. Fallon, Jr. & Daniel J. Meltzer, <i>New Law, Non- Retroactivity, and Constitutional Remedies</i> , 104 HARV. L. REV. 1731 (1991).....	9
Gerald L. Neuman, <i>Habeas Corpus, Executive Detention, and the Removal of Aliens</i> , 98 COLUM. L. REV. 961 (1998)	16
Report of the Events Relating to Maher Arar, <i>available at</i> http://www.ararcommission.ca/eng/26.htm	25, 27, 28

U.S. State Department, List of Issues to be Considered During the
Examination of the Second Periodic Report of the United States of
America, *available at* [http://www.usmission.ch/Press2006/CAT-
May5.pdf](http://www.usmission.ch/Press2006/CAT-
May5.pdf)..... 12
